

No. 11-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR., DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL
INTELLIGENCE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RIGHTS OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

KATHERINE A. ROCCO
SECRETARY, COMMITTEE
ON CIVIL RIGHTS
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE
BAR OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1255

PETER T. BARBUR
Counsel of Record
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000
pbarbur@cravath.com

ZACHARY KERNER
CHARLES AGOOS
JAMES G. FELAKOS
SEBASTIAN RICCARDI
MEGAN H. WHITTAKER
On the Brief

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The Uncontroverted Testimony Shows that Plaintiffs Have Incurred Substantial Professional and Economic Costs to Avoid Risking Disclosure of Their Clients’ Confidences	3
II. These Professional and Economic Costs Are Cognizable Injuries Under This Court’s Current Standing Doctrine.....	6
III. Plaintiffs Are Required by Ethical Rules to Take Reasonable Measures to Safeguard Their Clients’ Confidences and to Provide Competent Representation Under the Circumstances.....	7
A. Relevant Rules of Professional Responsibility	7
B. The FAA Implicates Plaintiffs’ Ethical Obligations and Presents Them with an Untenable Ethical and Professional Dilemma.....	12

	Page
IV. Plaintiffs Incurred Costs As a Direct Result of the FAA’s Expanded Surveillance Powers, Such That Their Injuries Are “Fairly Traceable” to the Government’s Challenged Conduct.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amnesty Intern. USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Amnesty Intern. USA v. Clapper</i> , 667 F.3d 163 (Lynch, <i>J.</i> , concurring in denial of reh’g en banc)	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	6
<i>F.T.C. v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983) (Brennan, <i>J.</i> , concurring).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	18
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	7
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	10, 19
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	6
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 17
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	6, 18
<i>St. Pierre v. Dyer</i> , 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17, 19
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) (Powell, <i>J.</i> , concurring).....	7
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	10, 15
 Statutes & Rules	
50 U.S.C. § 1881(e)	3
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(2)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(3)(A)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a)	3
50 U.S.C § 1881a(g)(4).....	12
Rule 1.1, District of Columbia Rules of Prof'l Conduct.....	11
Rule 1.3, Comment [1], District of Columbia Rules of Prof'l Conduct.....	11

	Page(s)
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 (“FAA”).....	2
Rule 1.1, Idaho Rules of Prof’l Conduct.....	11
Rule 1.3, Comment [1], Idaho Rules of Prof’l Conduct.....	11
Model Rule 1.1	11, 15
Model Rule 1.1 cmt. [5].....	11, 15
Model Rule 1.3	11
Model Rule 1.3 cmt. [1].....	11
Model Rule 1.4	11
Model Rule 1.4 cmt. [1].....	12
Model Rule 1.6	8, 9
Model Rule 1.6(a).....	8
Model Rule 1.6(c)	8
Model Rule 1.6 cmt. [1].....	8
Model Rule 1.6 cmt. [2].....	9
Model Rule 1.6 cmt. [3].....	8
Model Rule 1.6 cmt. [19].....	8, 14
Rule 1.6, Comment [17], Idaho Rules of Prof’l Conduct	8

	Page(s)
Rule 1.6, Comment [18], Idaho Rules of Prof'l Conduct	8
Rule 1.6, Comment [40], District of Columbia Rules of Prof'l Conduct	8
 Other Authorities	
ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 413 (1999).....	9
13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531.5 (3d ed. 2008)	17
NYC Bar Ass'n, Formal Op. 11 (1994).....	9
NYS Bar Ass'n Comm. on Prof'l Ethics Op. 709 (1998)	9
